minerals, fisheries, forest and wildlife, wetlands and 

fertile soils. 

Random Sampling technique was used to 

select households for the study. The sample size was 

using determined Taro Yamane method. Questionnaires 

were administered to the respondents and a total of 

three hundred and ninety nine (399) copies was 

obtained, though it was approximated to a round 

number-four hundred (400). Statistical Package for 

Social Sciences (IBM SPSS Statistics 25) version was 

employed for data analysis. 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS 

Table 4.1: Sex Composition of Respondents